will supply electricity to Mercury. The contract approximates the volume used by the mass market retail business until 2025 before reducing each year
until it matures in 2031. This contract for difference was taken into account when the sale and purchase agreement was negotiated and was transferred
at $1 in that agreement. When valued against the wholesale electricity price curve, this derivative had a value on day one of negative $521.8 million.
NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments requires that where the fair value differs to the transaction price for a Level 3 instrument, the valuation must be adjusted
to defer the difference between the transaction price and the fair value. As a result, no day one fair value has been recorded on the balance sheet. Over
time the net settlement of the contract for difference is offset against wholesale electricity revenue to reflect the actual cashflows under the contract
with Mercury.

30

Energy price sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the impact on post-tax profit and equity of an increase/decrease in the relevant forward electricity prices with all other
variables held constant:

6 months ended
30 September 2022

$Millions
Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2021

 $Millions
Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2022

 $Millions
Audited

Profit and loss

10% increase in energy forward prices (3.6) (0.6) (15.2)

10% decrease in energy forward prices 58.5 0.6 15.2

Other comprehensive income

10% increase in energy forward prices (112.9) (9.7) 1.0

10% decrease in energy forward prices 112.9 9.7 (1.0)

The following table reconciles the movements in level 3 Electricity price derivatives that are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because the
assumed location factors which are used to adjust the forward price path are unobservable.

6 months ended
30 September 2022

$Millions
Unaudited

6 months ended
30 September 2021

 $Millions
Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2022

 $Millions
Audited

Assets per the statement of financial position

Opening balance 106.2 145.6 145.6

Foreign exchange movement on opening balance - - -

Acquired as part of business combination - - -